(Tucson) tendered for filing a Service Agreement, effective as of January 23, 1995 (the Agreement) between Tucson and Electric Clearinghouse, Inc. (Clearinghouse). The Agreement provides for the sale by Tucson to Clearinghouse of economy energy from time to time at negotiated rates in accordance with Service Schedule A of Tucson's Coordination Tariff, Volume 1, Docket No. ER94–1437–000. Tucson requests an effective date of January 23, 1995, and therefore requests any applicable waivers.

Copies of this filing have been served upon all parties affected by this proceeding.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

4. New York State Electric & Gas Corp.

[Docket No. ER95-637-000]

Take notice that on February 22, 1995, that New York State Electric & Gas Corporation (NYSEG), tendered for filing as an initial rate schedule, an agreement with Vermont Public Power Supply Authority (VPPSA). The Agreement provides a mechanism pursuant to which the parties can enter into separately scheduled transactions under which NYSEG will sell to VPPSA and VPPSA will purchase from NYSEG either capacity and associated energy or energy only as the parties may mutually agree.

NYSEG requests that the agreement become effective on February 23, 1995, so that the parties may, if mutually agreeable, enter into separately scheduled transactions under the agreement. NYSEG has requested waiver of the notice requirements for good cause shown.

NYSEG served copies of the filing upon the New York State Public Service Commission and VPPSA.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

5. PacifiCorp

[Docket No. ER95-638-000]

Take notice that on February 22, 1995, PacifiCorp tendered for filing a Notice of Termination of Supplement No. 21 to PacifiCorp's Rate Schedule FERC No. 123.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

6. Entergy Services, Inc.

[Docket No. ER95-639-000]

Take notice that on February 22, 1995, Entergy Services, Inc. (Entergy Services) on behalf of Arkansas Power & Light

Company, Gulf States Utilities Company, Louisiana Power & Light Company, Mississippi Power & Light Company, and New Orleans Public Service Inc., tendered for filing a Transmission Service Agreement (TSA) between Entergy Services and Central and South West Services, Inc., acting as agent for Southwestern Electric Power Company (SWEPCO). Entergy Services states that the TSA sets out the transmission arrangements under which the Entergy Operating Companies will provide SWEPCO non-firm transmission service under Entergy Services Transmission Tariff.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

7. ICPM, Inc.

[Docket No. ER95-640-000]

On February 23, 1995, pursuant to Rules 205 and 207 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (the "Commission"), 18 CFR Sections 385.205 and 385.207, ICPM, Inc. ("ICPM") filed a petition for waivers, blanket approvals and an order approving its Rate Schedule No. 1, to be effective within 60 days of the date of filing or on the date of the Commission's Acceptance Letter, whichever is earlier.

ICPM, a subsidiary of Indeck Capital, Inc., intends to engage in the marketing of electric energy and capacity. In such transactions, ICPM will purchase energy and capacity from electric utilities, qualifying facilities and independent power producers and resell such energy and capacity to other purchasers. The rates charged by ICPM will be mutually agreed upon by the parties to each particular transaction.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

8. Wisconsin Power and Light Co.

[Docket No. ER95-641-000]

Take notice that on February 23, 1995, Wisconsin Power and Light Company (WP&L), tendered for filing an Agreement dated February 4, 1995, which established InterCoast Power Marketing Company as a customer under the terms of WP&L's Transmission Tariff T–2.

WP&L requests an effective date of February 4, 1995 and accordingly seeks waiver of the Commission's notice requirements. A copy of this filing has been served upon the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

9. St. Joseph Light and Power Co.

[Docket No. ER95-642-000]

Take notice that on February 24, 1995, St. Joseph Light & Power Company (SJLP), submitted for filing an addendum to its coordination rate schedules to provide for the recovery of the cost of emission allowances, effective January 1, 1995.

SJLP states that copies of this filing were served on the parties identified in Exhibit II of the filing.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

10. Portland General Electric Co.

[Docket No. ER95-643-000]

Take notice that on February 24, 1995, Portland General Electric Company (PGE,) tendered for filing an Unsigned Service Agreement under FERC Electric Tariff, Original Volume No. 2 (PGE–2) with LG&E Power Marketing Inc.

Pursuant to 18 CFR 35.11, and the Commission's Order in Docket No. PL93–2–002 issued July 30, 1993, PGE has requested that the Commission grant a waiver of the notice requirements of 18 CFR 35.3 to allow the Unsigned Service Agreement to become effective February 27, 1995.

Copies of the filing have been served on the parties included in the Certificate of Service attached to the filing letter.

Comment date: March 20, 1995, in accordance with Standard Paragraph E at the end of this notice.

Standard Paragraphs

E. Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 825 North Capitol Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385.214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before the comment date. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–6077 Filed 3–10–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P